

2017 DRAFTING REQUEST**Assembly Amendment (AA-ASA1-AB78)**

For: **Kevin Petersen (608) 266-3794** Drafter: **amckean**
 By: **Jim** Secondary Drafters:
 Date: **4/20/2017** May Contact:

Same as LRB:

Submit via email: **YES**
 Requester's email: **Rep.Petersen@legis.wisconsin.gov**
 Carbon copy (CC) to: **aaron.mckean@legis.wisconsin.gov**
mark.kunkel@legis.wisconsin.gov

Pre Topic:

No specific pre topic given

Topic:

Financial assistance limited to no more than 75% of cost and remainder may be paid over 10 years through tax bill

Instructions:

Financial assistance limited to no more than 75% of cost and remainder may be paid over 10 years through tax bill

Drafting History:

<u>Vers.</u>	<u>Drafted</u>	<u>Reviewed</u>	<u>Submitted</u>	<u>Jacketed</u>	<u>Required</u>
/?	amckean 5/10/2017	aernsttr 5/10/2017			
/P1	amckean 5/16/2017	aernsttr 5/17/2017	lparisi 5/10/2017		
/P2	amckean 5/18/2017	aernsttr 5/18/2017	hkohn 5/17/2017		
/1			lparisi	lparisi	

Vers. Drafted

Reviewed

Submitted
5/18/2017

Jacketed
5/18/2017

Required

FE Sent For:

<END>

These amendments will be to the substitute amendment to AB 78

1. Payment for the plan submitted to the PSC for the negotiated price of the cost to replace lead pipe laterals from curb to house shall require a minimum of 25% paid by the homeowner which can be added to the home owners' tax bill over a 10 year period to help defer the cost. The percentage must be equal to all homeowners, businesses, etc., and not based on home size or value.
2. ~~Program sunset after 5 years, and must come before the legislature to reapprove.~~

Spoke with Z. Ramirez/LL

- 75/25 split

- Equal for all contracts

+ (via Jim) Loans not forgivable



PRELIMINARY DRAFT - NOT READY FOR INTRODUCTION
ASSEMBLY AMENDMENT ,
TO ASSEMBLY SUBSTITUTE AMENDMENT 1,
TO ASSEMBLY BILL 78

[IW-5/9
DDE-5/10]

- 1 At the locations indicated, amend the substitute amendment[✓] as follows:
- 2 **1.** Page 6, line 5: delete "If" and substitute "1. Except as provided in subd. 2.,
3 if".
- 4 **2.** Page 6, line 6: after that line insert:
- 5 **2.** The commission may not approve an application under par. (a)[✓] unless all of
6 the following conditions are satisfied:
- 7 a. The financial assistance provided to an owner amounts to no more than 75
8 percent of the total cost of replacing the customer-side water service line containing
9 lead.
- 10 b. The percentage of the cost of replacing the customer-side water service line
11 containing lead that is paid for by the financial assistance is the same for each owner.

1 c. Any loan provided as financial assistance may not be forgiven by the water
2 public utility.

3

(END)

McKean, Aaron

From: Bowers, Jim
Sent: Tuesday, May 16, 2017 11:20 AM
To: McKean, Aaron
Subject: LRBa0402/P1

My boss would like the amendment to eliminate grants altogether. No grants just loans.

Jim Bowers
Legislative Assistant
Office of
Representative Kevin Petersen
1-608-266-3794 Office



P2

**PRELIMINARY DRAFT - NOT READY FOR INTRODUCTION
ASSEMBLY AMENDMENT,
TO ASSEMBLY SUBSTITUTE AMENDMENT 1,
TO ASSEMBLY BILL 78**

- INSERT -

IN-5/16
DOB-5/17

INS 1-2

At the locations indicated, amend the substitute amendment as follows:

- 1. Page 6, line 5: delete "If" and substitute "1. Except as provided in subd. 2., if".
- 2. Page 6, line 6: after that line insert:
 - "2. The commission may not approve an application under par. (a) unless all of the following conditions are satisfied:
 - a. The ~~financial assistance~~ ^{loan} provided to an owner amounts to no more than 75 percent of the total cost of replacing the customer-side water service line containing lead.
 - b. The percentage of the cost of replacing the customer-side water service line containing lead that is paid for by the ~~financial assistance~~ ^{loan} is the same for each owner.

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11

2017-2018 DRAFTING INSERT
FROM THE
LEGISLATIVE REFERENCE BUREAU

LRBa0402/P1ins
AJM:...

INS 1-2

ITEM/Page 1, line 4: delete "financial assistance"

change
component:
item: delete

- ✓ 1. Page 1, line 8: delete "financial assistance" and substitute "loans".
- ✓ 2. Page 4, line 2: delete the material beginning with "as" and ending with "assistance" on page 4, line 3.
- ✓ 3. Page 4, line 7: delete "financial assistance" and substitute "a loan".
- ✓ 4. Page 4, line 10: delete "financial assistance" and substitute "loan".
- ✓ 5. Page 4, line 12: delete "Financial assistance" and substitute "Loans".
- ✓ 6. Page 4, line 16: delete that line.
- ✓ 7. Page 4, line 19: delete "FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE" and substitute "LOANS".
- ✓ 8. Page 4, line 19: delete the material beginning with "provide" and ending with "assistance" on page 4, line 20 and substitute "provide a loan".
- ✓ 9. Page 4, line 25: delete "financial assistance" and substitute "loan".
- ✓ 10. Page 5, line 11: delete "financial assistance" and substitute "loans".
- ✓ 11. Page 5, line 12: delete "financial assistance" and substitute "loans".



State of Wisconsin
2017 - 2018 LEGISLATURE

LRBa0402/P2
AJM:ahe

**PRELIMINARY DRAFT - NOT READY FOR INTRODUCTION
ASSEMBLY AMENDMENT,
TO ASSEMBLY SUBSTITUTE AMENDMENT 1,
TO ASSEMBLY BILL 78**

[IN - 5/18
DOR - TODAY]

- NO CHANGES -

- 1 At the locations indicated, amend the substitute amendment as follows:
- 2 **1.** Page 1, line 4: delete “financial assistance”.
- 3 **2.** Page 1, line 8: delete “as financial assistance”.
- 4 **3.** Page 4, line 2: delete the material beginning with “as” and ending with
- 5 “assistance” on line 3.
- 6 **4.** Page 4, line 7: delete “financial assistance” and substitute “a loan”.
- 7 **5.** Page 4, line 10: delete “financial assistance” and substitute “loan”.
- 8 **6.** Page 4, line 12: delete “**Financial assistance**” and substitute “**Loans**”.
- 9 **7.** Page 4, line 16: delete that line.
- 10 **8.** Page 4, line 19: delete “FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE” and substitute “LOANS”.

